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Interoffice Memorandum AGENDA ITEM 

October 28, 2021 

TO: 

THRU : 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

Mayor Jerry L. Demings 
-AND-
County Commissioners 

Yolanda G. Martinez, EdPhD. , PhD., Director ( 
Health Services Department 

Christian C. Zuver, M.D., Medical Director 
EMS Office of the Medical Director 
Contact: (407) 836-7611 

Florida Department of Health 
Bureau of Emergency Medical Services 
2021 -2022 EMS County Grant Award Application 
Consent Agenda - November 16, 2021 

The EMS Office of the Medical Director requests approval of the Florida Department of 
Health, Bureau of Emergency Medical Services 2021-2022 EMS County Grant Award 
Application. Proceeds from this grant are used to provide enhancements to the 
countywide EMS System and in the past have included items such as the 
implementation of a countywide EMS computer system, the placement of automatic 
external defibrillators throughout the county, and the development of a customer-driven , 
long-range Strategic Plan. In addition to the Orange County Fire Rescue Department, 
all municipal and private EMS agencies participate in the grant process. 

The proposed budget for the county grant award is developed and approved by the EMS 
Advisory Council. Proceeds from this year's grant will be used to purchase medical and 
training equipment, reality simulators, and other miscellaneous supplies and equipment. 

Funding for the grant is derived from proceeds in the EMS Trust Fund and the actual 
amount received is based upon fines paid into the trust fund. The grant award will be 
one payment process. The total amount to be received is $209,823. 

ACTION REQUESTED: 

CCZ/cf 

Attachments 

Approval and execution of Florida Department of 
Health Emergency Medical Services Section EMS 
County Grant Award Application in the amount of 
$209,823 and authorization for the County Mayor or 
designee to sign for the award payment. There is 
no county match required for this grant. (EMS 
Office of the Medical Director) 



OFFICE OF COMPTROLLER 

'ORANGE 
COUNTY 

FLORIDA 

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

November 17, 2021 

Christian C. Zuver, Medical Director 
EMS Office of Medical Director, BCC 

Katie Smith, Deputy Clerk V ./2,-~ 
Comptroller Clerk of BCC 

Phil Diamond, CPA 
County Comptroller as 
Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners 
201 South Rosalind Avenue 
Post Office Box 38 
Orlando, FL 32802 
Telephone: (407) 836-7300 
Fax: (407) 836-5359 

SUBJECT: Request for Execution of Document, Health Services Department Consent 
Item 1, Legislative File# 21-1400, November 16, 2021 

Enclosed is the Florida Department of Health Emergency Medical Services Section 
EMS County Grant Award (1 original) which was approved by the Board of County 
Commissioners (BCC) at its regular meeting held on November 16, 2021. 

Please forward the document to all required parties for signature. 

Email copies of the fully-executed documents to ClerkofBCC@occompt.com 
and copy nicholas.gonzalez2@ocfl.net. Note: C/erkofBCC@occompt.com is used 
only for County staff submission of pending documents. 

Please include in cover memo or subject lin,e identification of the document by name, 
agenda item number, and date of BCC approval. Emailed copies must be in full-size 
PDF format. The document will be processed and filed for the record upon receipt. 

If you are unable to return a copy of the fully-executed document before December 16, 
2021, notify Katie Smith by email of the reason for the delay prior to that date. 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call. 

ks:np 
Enclosure (1) 
di: Yolanda G. Martinez, Director, Health Services Department, BCC [email] 

Daniel Banks, Deputy County Administrator, BCC [email] 
Stephanie Bologna, Executive Assistant, Health Services Department, BCC [email] 
Nicholas Gonzalez, Executive Assistant, County Administrator's Office, BCC [email] 
Pending File 



'APPROVED , ,. 

BY ORANGE COUNTY BOA~~ 

OE CO.U~R- COMMISSIONERS 

tluV l 6 2021 
FrnRTDA DEPARTMENT OF HEAL TH 

Emergency Medical Services Section 
EMS County Grant Application 

! ID Code (The State EMS Program will assign the ID Code - leave this blank) 

1. Coun Name: Oran e 
Business Address: 201 S. Rosalind Avenue 

Orlando, Florida 32802 

Position Title: 

3. Contact Person: (The individual with direct knowledge of the project on a day-to-day basis and has 
responsibility for the implementation-of the grant activities. This person is authorized to sign project reports 
and may request project changes. The signer and the contact person may be the same.) 

Name: Christian Zuver 
Position Title: Medical Director 
Address: 2002A East Michi · an Street 

ORLANDO, Florida 32806 
··.··,, 

Tele hone: 407-836-7606 Fax Number: 407-836-7625 
Email Address: Christian.Zuver ocfl.net 

4. Resolution: Attach a resolution from the Board of County Commissioners certifying the grant funds will 
improve and expand the county pre-hospital EMS system and will not be used to supplant current levels of 
county expenditures. We cannot process for funds without this resolution. 

5. Organization List: Complete a budget page(s) for each organization, which. at your option you will 
provide funds. List the organization(s) below. (Use additional pages if necessary) 
Greater Orlando Aviation Authority 

Winter Garden Fire Rescue 

Orlando Fire Department 

Orange County Fire Rescue 

Ocoee Fire Department 

' 

DH 1684, December 2008 (Rev. July 2018) Rule 64J-1.015, Florida Administrative Code 



BUDGET PAGE 

A. Salaries and Benefits: 

For each position title, provide the amount of salary per hour, FICA per 
Amount hour, other fringe benefits, and the total number of hours. 

TOT AL Salaries = $ 0.00 

TOTAL FICA & Other Benefits= 

Total Salaries & Benefits = $ 0.00 

B. Expenses: These are travel costs and the usual , ordinary, and incidental expenditures by an agency, 
such as, commodities and supplies of a consumable nature excluding expenditures classified as 
operating capital outlay (see next category) . 

List the item and, if applicable, the quantity Amount 

Total Expenses= $ 0.00 

C. Vehicles, equipment, and other operating capital outlay means equipment, fixtures, and other 
tangible personal property of a non-consumable and non-expendable nature with a normal expected life 
of one (1) year or more. 

List the item and, if applicable, the quantity Amount 

Total Vehicles & Equipment= $ 0.00 

Grand Total = $ 0.00 

DH 1684, December 2008 
2 



.... ------- ffl>P.ROVEO 

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES (EMS) GRANT UNIT 

REQUEST FOR GRANT FUND DISTRIBUTION 

In accordance with the provisions of section 401.113(2) (a), Florida Statutes, the undersigned hereby requests 
an EMS grant fund distribution for the improvement and expansion of pre-hospital EMS. 

DOH Remit Payment To: 
The county name, address, and corresponding federal ID number must be in the state MyFloridaMarketPlace 
(MFMP) system. A finance person in your organization who does business with the state must provide these. 

Name of County: Orange County Board of County Commissioners 

Mailing Address: 201 S. Rosalind Avenue 

Orlando, Florida 32802 

Do not write below this line. For use by State Emergency Medical Services Section 

Grant Amount for State to Pay: $ _______ _ Grant ID: Code: 

Approved By: ------------------
Signature of State EMS Unit Supervisor 

Approved By: ------------------
Signature of Contract Manager 

State Fiscal Y ~ar: ---"2"'"'0""'2'""'1--"-2"'"'0=2=2'---_ 

Organization Code 
64-61-70-30-000 

Federal Tax ID: 

E.O. 
05 

VF 

OCA 
SF005 

Object Code 
751000 

----

Date 

Date 

Category 
059998 

Sequence Code: __ _ 

Grant Beginning Date: ________ _ Grant Ending Date: ________ _ 

DH 1767P, December 2008 (rev. June 8, 2018), incorporated by reference in Rule 64J-1.015, Florida Administrative Code 

3 



OLO/Department: 640000 I Deot. of Health Agency Contact: Dr. Christian Zuver 
FLAIR Contract #: Telephone#: 407-836-7606 
Agency Contract #: 407-836-9392 
PO #: 

Deliverables 
Deliverables as Minimum Performance Levels Deliverable Type of Services Method of 
stated in the Contract Price Payment 
(Grant) 

Orlando Fire AutoPulse System - This $25,593 .00 
Department device will assist with the 

compressions for someone 
experiencing cardiac arrest. 

Orange County /Simulate Reality Software - $16,995.00 
Fire Rescue This device Provides highly 

advanced/realistic patient 
condition simulations. 

Winter Garden 12-Lead ECG Simulator - This $1,197.76 
Fire Rescue Dept. device al lows for more rea listic 

training and more opportunity 
to enhance/improve ECG 
interpretation skills. 

Ocoee Fire AirTraq Laryngoscopes - Video $18,832.00 
Department laryngoscopes allow 

Paramedics the opportunity to 
improve patient care 
treatment outcome for those 
with compromised airway. 

Orange County AirTraq Laryngoscopes - Video $37,500.00 
Fire Rescue laryngoscopes allow 

Paramedics the opportunity to 
improve patient care 
treatment outcome for those 
with compromised airway. 

Greater Orlando SimMan M anikin - This device $17,151.67 
Aviation Authority provides high acuity scenarios 
(GOAA) with real time feedback that is 

important for critical thinking 
skills. 

Orange County SimMan Manikin - This device $17,751.67 
Fire Rescue provides high acuity scenarios 

with real time feedback that is 
important for critical thinking 
skills. 

EMS Office of the Protocol App - is an application $5,500.00 
Medical Director for Android, iPhone an d iPad 

that provides quick offline 
lookup of field treatment 
protoco ls. 

Miscellaneous - Pending future EMS Projects $69,301.90 
OCOMD 

Total $209,823.00 

1 
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2021-2022 Payments To Each County Government 
As Specifically Required by Section 401.113 (2) (a), Florida Statutes 

(Note that 401.113 (1), Florida Statutes, requires the funds "must" be used "solely" to improve and 
expand prehospital EMS.) 

County TOTAL New Funds Unclaimed 
AWARD by County 

Alachua $36,375.00 $36,375.00 

Baker $4,678.00 $4,678.00 

Bay $17,109.00 $17,109.00 

Bradford $18,106.00 $18,106.00 

Brevard $43,022.00 $43,022.00 

Broward $75,495.00 $75,495.00 

Calhoun $4,692.00 $4,692.00 

Charlotte $21,490.00 $21,490.00 

Citrus $15,354.00 $15,354.00 

Clay $24,513.00 $24,513.00 

Collier $66,374.00 $66,374.00 

Columbia $14,586.00 $14,586.00 

DesotoCbl $17,138.00 $6,786.00 $10 352.00 

DixieCdl $7,992.00 $2,839.00 $5,153.00 

Duval $91,889.00 $91,889 .00 

Escambia $25,714.00 $25,714.00 

Flagler $8,851.00 $8,851.00 

Franklin $791.00 $791.00 

Gadsden $5,641.00 $5,641.00 

GilchristCal $4,343.00 $2,368.00 $1,975.00 

Glades $8,016.00 $8,016.00 

Gulf $3,521.00 $3,521.00 

HamiltonCbl $12,052.00 $5,030 .00 $7,022.00 

Hardee $6,095.00 $6,095.00 

HendryCal $19,735.00 $10,251.00 $9 484.00 

Hernando $19,682.00 $19,682.00 

(a) County did not apply for previous award. 
(b) County did not apply for previous two awards. 
(c) County did not apply for previous three awards . 
(d) County did not apply for previous four awards. 

Total 
Award/ 

Population 

$0.13 

$0.16 

$0 .10 

$0.63 

$0 .07 

$0.04 

$0.32 

$0.11 

$0 .10 

$0.11 

$0.17 

$0.21 

$0.46 

$0.48 

$0.09 

$0.08 

$0.08 

$0.07 

$0.12 

$0 .24 

$0 .59 

$0.24 

$0.83 

$0 .22 

$0.48 

$0.10 

(e) Source : University of Florida, Bureau of Economic and Business Research, 
10/26/2020. 

Estimated 
2020 

Population<e> 

271,588 

28,532 

174,410 

28,725 

606,671 

1,932,212 

14,489 

187.904 

149,383 

219,575 

387,450 

70,617 

37,082 

16.663 

982,080 

323,714 

114,173 

11,864 

46,226 

18,269 

13,609 

14,724 

14,570 

27,443 

40,953 

192,186 
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2021-2022 Payments To Each County Government 
As Specifically Required by Section 401.113 (2) (a), Florida Statutes 

(Note that 401.113 (1), Florida Statutes, requires the funds "must" be used "solely" to improve and 
expand prehospital EMS.) 

County TOTAL New Funds Unclaimed 
AWARD by County 

Highlands $14,471.00 $14,471.00 

Hillsborough $72,231.00 $72,231.00 

HolmesCa) $4,814.00 $2,268.00 

Indian River $18,754.00 $18,754.00 

Jackson $10,667.00 $10,667.00 

JeffersonCa) $9,306.00 $3,874.00 

Lafayette $3,473.00 $3,473.00 

Lake $31,480.00 $31,480.00 

Lee $60,713.00 $60,713.00 

Leon $24,950.00 $24,950.00 

Levy $7,708.00 $7,708.00 

LibertyCb) $4,369.00 $1,519.00 

Madison $5,765.00 $5,765.00 

Manatee $36,233.00 $36,233.00 

Marion $29,935.00 $29,935.00 

Martin $21,753.00 $21,753.00 

Miami Dade $70,103.00 $70,103.00 

Monroe $38,533.00 $38,533.00 

Nassau $6,575.00 $6,575.00 

Okaloosa $20,603.00 $20,603.00 

Okeechobee $3,331.00 $3,331.00 

Orange $209,823.00 $209,823.00 

Osceola $46,146.00 $46,146.00 

Palm Beach $138,411.00 $138,411.00 

Pasco $28,799.00 $28,799.00 

Pinellas $119,766.00 $119,766.00 

(a) County did not apply for previous award. 
(b) County did not apply for previous two awards. 
(c) County did not apply for previous three awards. 
(d) County did not apply for previous four awards . 

$2 546.00 

$5,432.00 

$2,850 .00 

Total 
Award/ 

Population 

$0.14 

$0.05 

$0.24 

$0.12 

$0.23 

$0.65 

$0.40 

$0.09 

$0.08 

$0.08 

$0.18 

$0.51 

$0.30 

$0.09 

$0.08 

$0.13 

$0.02 

$0.50 

$0.07 

$0.10 
$0.08 

$0.15 

$0.12 

$0.09 

$0.05 

$0.12 

(e) Source: University of Florida, Bureau of Economic and Business Research, 
10/26/2020. 

Estimated 
2020 

Population<e> 

104.834 

1.478.759 

20.001 

158.834 

46.587 

14.394 

8.690 

366.742 

750,493 

299,484 

41,699 

8,575 

18.954 

398,503 

368.135 

161.301 

2.832.794 

77,823 

89,258 

203,951 
42,112 

1.415.260 

387.055 

1.466.494 

542.638 

984,054 
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2021-2022 Payments To Each County Government 
As Specifically Required by Section 401.113 (2) (a), Flprida Statutes 

(Note that 401.113 (1), Florida Statutes, requires the funds "must" be used "solely" to improve and 
expand prehospital EMS.) 

County TOTAL New Funds Unclaimed 
AWARD by County 

Polk $75,505 .00 $75,505.00 

Putnam $3,565.00 $3,565.00 

Santa Rosa $21,063.00 $21,063.00 

Sarasota $37,469.00 $37,469. 00 

Seminole $58,188.00 $58,188.00 

St. Johns $17,526.00 $17,526.00 

St. Lucie $40,950.00 $40,950.00 

Sumter $18,270.00 $18,270 .00 

Suwannee $5,494.00 $5,494.00 

Taylor $2,220.00 $2,220 .00 

Union<bl $1,903.00 $651.00 $1,252.00 

Volusia $49,084.00 $49,084.00 

Wakulla <a) $5,769.00 $2,988.00 $2,781.00 

Walton $6,236.00 $6,236.00 

WashingtonCc) $7,836.00 $2,363.00 $5,473 .00 

Totals $1,963,044.00 $1,908,724.00 $54,320.00 

(a) County did not apply for previous award. 
(b) County did not apply for previous two awards . 
(c) County did not apply for previous three awards. 
(d) County did not apply for previous four awards . 

Total 
Award/ 

Population 

$0.11 

$0.05 

$0.11 

$0.09 

$0.12 

$0.07 

$0.13 

$0.13 

$0. 12 

$0.10 

$0.12 

$0.09 

$0.17 

$0.08 

$0 .31 

$0.09 

(e) Source: University of Florida , Bureau of Economic and Business Research, 
10/26/2020 . 

Estimated 
2020 

Population<e> 

715,090 

73,723 

184,653 

438,816 

476,727 

261,900 

322,265 

141,422 

45,463 

22,436 

15,410 

551,588 

33,981 

74,724 

25,334 

21,596,068 




