October 28, 2021

TO: Mayor Jerry L. Demings

-AND-

**County Commissioners** 

THRU: Yolanda G. Martinez, EdPhD., PhD., Director

Health Services Department

FROM: Christian C. Zuver, M.D., Medical Director

EMS Office of the Medical Director

Contact: (407) 836-7611

SUBJECT: Florida Department of Health

Bureau of Emergency Medical Services

2021-2022 EMS County Grant Award Application

Consent Agenda - November 16, 2021

The EMS Office of the Medical Director requests approval of the Florida Department of Health, Bureau of Emergency Medical Services 2021-2022 EMS County Grant Award Application. Proceeds from this grant are used to provide enhancements to the countywide EMS System and in the past have included items such as the implementation of a countywide EMS computer system, the placement of automatic external defibrillators throughout the county, and the development of a customer-driven, long-range Strategic Plan. In addition to the Orange County Fire Rescue Department, all municipal and private EMS agencies participate in the grant process.

The proposed budget for the county grant award is developed and approved by the EMS Advisory Council. Proceeds from this year's grant will be used to purchase medical and training equipment, reality simulators, and other miscellaneous supplies and equipment.

Funding for the grant is derived from proceeds in the EMS Trust Fund and the actual amount received is based upon fines paid into the trust fund. The grant award will be one payment process. The total amount to be received is \$209,823.

ACTION REQUESTED: Approval and execution of Florida Department of

Health Emergency Medical Services Section EMS County Grant Award Application in the amount of \$209,823 and authorization for the County Mayor or designee to sign for the award payment. There is no county match required for this grant. (EMS

Office of the Medical Director)

CCZ/cf

**Attachments** 



#### OFFICE OF COMPTROLLER

#### ORANGE COUNTY FLORIDA

Phil Diamond, CPA

County Comptroller as Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners 201 South Rosalind Avenue

Post Office Box 38 Orlando, FL 32802

Telephone: (407) 836-7300 Fax: (407) 836-5359

DATE:

November 17, 2021

TO:

Christian C. Zuver, Medical Director

EMS Office of Medical Director, BCC

FROM:

Katie Smith, Deputy Clerk 20 Por KS

Comptroller Clerk of BCC

SUBJECT:

Request for Execution of Document, Health Services Department Consent

Item 1, Legislative File # 21-1400, November 16, 2021

Enclosed is the Florida Department of Health Emergency Medical Services Section EMS County Grant Award (1 original) which was approved by the Board of County Commissioners (BCC) at its regular meeting held on November 16, 2021.

Please forward the document to all required parties for signature.

Email copies of the fully-executed documents to ClerkofBCC@occompt.com and copy nicholas.gonzalez2@ocfl.net. Note: ClerkofBCC@occompt.com is <u>used</u> <u>only</u> for County staff submission of pending documents.

Please include in cover memo or subject line identification of the document by name, agenda item number, and date of BCC approval. Emailed copies must be in full-size PDF format. The document will be processed and filed for the record upon receipt.

If you are unable to return a copy of the fully-executed document before December 16, 2021, notify Katie Smith by email of the reason for the delay prior to that date.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call.

#### ks:np

Enclosure (1)

dl: Yolanda G. Martinez, Director, Health Services Department, BCC [email]
Daniel Banks, Deputy County Administrator, BCC [email]
Stephanie Bologna, Executive Assistant, Health Services Department, BCC [email]
Nicholas Gonzalez, Executive Assistant, County Administrator's Office, BCC [email]
Pending File

# APPROVED BY ORANGE COUNTY BOARD DE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NOV 1 6 2021



## FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH Emergency Medical Services Section EMS County Grant Application

ID Code (The State EMS Program will assign the ID Code – leave this blank)
1. County Name: Orange
Business Address: 201 S. Rosalind Avenue
Orlando, Florida 32802
Telephone: 407-836-7350
Federal Tax ID Number (Nine Digit Number): VF 59-6000773
COUNTY COM
2. Certification: (The applicant signatory who has authority to sign contracts, grants, and other legal documents for the county) I certify that all information and data in this EMS county grant application and its attachments are true and correct. My signature acknowledges and assures that the county shall comply fully with the conditions outlined in the Florida EMS County Grant Application.  Signature:  Date: 1/1/2624
Printed Name Wilerty I Deminds
Position Title: County Mayor
COUNT
3. Contact Person: (The individual with direct knowledge of the project on a day-to-day basis and has responsibility for the implementation of the grant activities. This person is authorized to sign project reports and may request project changes. The signer and the contact person may be the same.) Name: Christian Zuver
Position Title: Medical Director
Address: 2002A East Michigan Street
ORLANDO, Florida 32806
Telephone: 407-836-7606 Fax Number: 407-836-7625
Email Address: Christian.Zuver@ocfl.net
<b>4. Resolution:</b> Attach a resolution from the Board of County Commissioners certifying the grant funds will improve and expand the county pre-hospital EMS system and will not be used to supplant current levels of county expenditures. We <u>cannot process</u> for funds without this resolution.
5. Organization List: Complete a budget page(s) for each organization, which at your option you will provide funds. List the organization(s) below. (Use additional pages if necessary)  Greater Orlando Aviation Authority
Winter Garden Fire Rescue
Orlando Fire Department
Orange County Fire Rescue
Ocoee Fire Department
·

#### **BUDGET PAGE**

#### A. Salaries and Benefits:

For each position title, provide the amount of salary per hour, FICA per hour, other fringe benefits, and the total number of hours.	Amount	
TOTAL Salaries =	\$ 0.00	
TOTAL FICA & Other Benefits =		
Total Salaries & Benefits =	\$ 0.00	

**B. Expenses:** These are travel costs and the usual, ordinary, and incidental expenditures by an agency, such as, commodities and supplies of a consumable nature <u>excluding</u> expenditures classified as operating capital outlay (see next category).

Amount
\$ 0.00

**C. Vehicles, equipment, and other** operating capital outlay means equipment, fixtures, and other tangible personal property of a non-consumable and non-expendable nature with a normal expected life of one (1) year or more.

List the item and, if applicable, the quantity	Amount	
Total Vehicles & Equipment =	\$ 0.00	
<u>Grand Total =</u>	\$ 0.00	

BY DRANGE COUNTY BOARD
DE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

NOV 1 6 2021

### FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES (EMS) GRANT UNIT

#### REQUEST FOR GRANT FUND DISTRIBUTION

In accordance with the provisions of section 401.113(2) (a), *Florida Statutes*, the undersigned hereby requests an EMS grant fund distribution for the improvement and expansion of pre-hospital EMS.

**DOH Remit Payment To:** The county name, address, and corresponding federal ID number must be in the state MyFloridaMarketPlace (MFMP) system. A finance person in your organization who does business with the state must provide these. Name of County: Orange County Board of County Commissioners Mailing Address: 201 S. Rosalind Avenue Orlando, Florida 32802 Federal 9-digit Identification number: 59-6000773 3-digit seq. code NOV 1 6 2021 Authorized County Official: Date Jerry L. Demings, County Mayor
Type or Print Name and Title Sign and return this page with your application to: Florida Department of Health Emergency Medical Services Unit, Grants 4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin A-22 Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1722 Do not write below this line. For use by State Emergency Medical Services Section Grant Amount for State to Pay: \$ Grant ID: Code: Approved By: \_ Signature of State EMS Unit Supervisor Date Approved By: \_ Signature of Contract Manager Date State Fiscal Year: 2021-2022 E.O. OCA SF005 Object Code Organization Code Category 64-61-70-30-000 751000 059998 VF \_\_\_\_\_ Sequence Code: \_\_\_ \_\_\_ Federal Tax ID: Grant Beginning Date: Grant Ending Date:

OLO/Department:	640000 / Dept. of Health	Age	ncy Contact: Dr. Christia	n Zuver		
FLAIR Contract #:	Telephone #: 407-836-7606					
Agency Contract #:	407-836-9392					
PO #:						
Deliverables						
Deliverables as stated in the Contract (Grant)	Minimum Performance Levels	Deliverable Price	Type of Services	Method of Payment		
Orlando Fire Department	AutoPulse System – This device will assist with the compressions for someone experiencing cardiac arrest.	\$25,593.00				
Orange County Fire Rescue	ISimulate Reality Software — This device Provides highly advanced/realistic patient condition simulations.	\$16,995.00				
Winter Garden Fire Rescue Dept.	12-Lead ECG Simulator – This device allows for more realistic training and more opportunity to enhance/improve ECG interpretation skills.	\$1,197.76				
Ocoee Fire Department	AirTraq Laryngoscopes - Video laryngoscopes allow Paramedics the opportunity to improve patient care treatment outcome for those with compromised airway.	\$18,832.00				
Orange County Fire Rescue	AirTraq Laryngoscopes - Video laryngoscopes allow Paramedics the opportunity to improve patient care treatment outcome for those with compromised airway.	\$37,500.00				
Greater Orlando Aviation Authority (GOAA)	SimMan Manikin – This device provides high acuity scenarios with real time feedback that is important for critical thinking skills.	\$17,151.67				
Orange County Fire Rescue	SimMan Manikin – This device provides high acuity scenarios with real time feedback that is important for critical thinking skills.	\$17,751.67				
EMS Office of the Medical Director	Protocol App - is an application for Android, iPhone and iPad that provides quick offline lookup of field treatment protocols.	\$5,500.00				
Miscellaneous - OCOMD	Pending future EMS Projects	\$69,301.90				
Total		\$209,823.00				

## 2021-2022 Payments To Each County Government As Specifically Required by Section 401.113 (2) (a), Florida Statutes

(Note that 401.113 (1), Florida Statutes, requires the funds "must" be used "solely" to improve and expand prehospital EMS.)

County	TOTAL AWARD	New Funds	Unclaimed by County	Total Award / Population	Estimated 2020 Population <sup>(e)</sup>
Alachua	\$36,375.00	\$36,375.00		\$0.13	271,588
Baker	\$4,678.00	\$4,678.00		\$0.16	28,532
Bay	\$17,109.00	\$17,109.00		\$0.10	174,410
Bradford	\$18,106.00	\$18,106.00		\$0.63	28,725
Brevard	\$43,022.00	\$43,022.00		\$D.07	606,671
Broward	\$75,495.00	\$75,495.00		\$0.04	1,932,212
Calhoun	\$4,692.00	\$4,692.00		\$0.32	14,489
Charlotte	\$21,490.00	\$21,490.00		\$0.11	187,904
Citrus	\$15,354.00	\$15,354.00		\$0.10	149,383
Clay	\$24,513.00	\$24,513.00	1	\$0.11	219,575
Collier	\$65,374.00	\$66,374.00		\$0.17	387,450
Columbia	\$14,586.00	\$14,586.00	11	\$0.21	70,617
Desoto <sup>(b)</sup>	\$17,138.00	\$6,786.00	\$10,352.00	\$0.46	37,082
Dixie <sup>(d)</sup>	\$7,992.00	\$2,839.00	\$5,153.00	\$0.48	16,663
Duval	\$91,889.00	\$91,889.00	Charles	\$0,09	982,080
Escambia	525,714.00	\$25,714.00		\$0,08	323,714
Flagler	\$8,851.00	\$8,851.00		\$0.08	114,173
Franklin	\$791.00	≤791.00	-	\$0.07	11,864
Gadsden	\$5,641.00	\$5,641.00		\$0.12	46,226
Gilchrist <sup>(a)</sup>	\$4,343.00	\$2,368.00	\$1,975.00	\$0.24	18,269
Glades	\$8,016.00	\$8,016.00		\$0.59	13,609
Gulf	\$3,521.00	\$3,521.00		\$0.24	14,724
Hamilton <sup>(b)</sup>	\$12,052,00	\$5,030.00	\$7,022.00	\$0.83	14,570
Hardee	\$6,095.00	\$6,095.00		\$0.22	27,443
Handry(3)	\$19,735.00	\$10,251.00	\$9,484.00	\$0.48	40,953
Hernando	\$19,682.00	519,682.00	-	\$0.10	192,186

<sup>(</sup>a) County did not apply for previous award.

<sup>(</sup>b) County did not apply for previous two awards.

<sup>(</sup>c) County did not apply for previous three awards.

<sup>(</sup>d) County did not apply for previous four awards.

<sup>(</sup>e) Source: University of Florida, Bureau of Economic and Business Research, 10/26/2020.

#### 2021-2022 Payments To Each County Government As Specifically Required by Section 401.113 (2) (a), Florida Statutes

(Note that 401.113 (1), Florida Statutes, requires the funds "must" be used "solely" to improve and expand prehospital EMS.)

County	TOTAL AWARD	New Funds	Unclaimed by County	Total Award / Population	Estimated 2020 Population <sup>(e)</sup>
Highlands	\$14,471.00	\$14,471.00		\$0.14	104,834
Hillsborough	\$72,231.00	\$72,231.00	-	\$0.05	1,478,759
Holmes <sup>(a)</sup>	\$4,814.00	\$2,268.00	\$2,546.00	\$0.24	20,001
Indian River	\$18,754.00	\$18,754.00		\$0.12	158,834
Jackson	\$10,667.00	\$10,667.00	-	\$0.23	46,587
Jefferson <sup>(a)</sup>	\$9,306.00	\$3,874.00	\$5,432.00	\$0.65	14,394
Lafayette	\$3,473.00	\$3,473.00		\$0.40	8,690
Lake	\$31,480.00	\$31,480.00		\$0.09	366,742
Lee	\$60,713.00	\$60,713.00		\$0.08	750,493
Leon	\$24,950.00	\$24,950.00		\$0.08	299,484
Levy	\$7,708.00	\$7,708.00		\$0.18	41,699
Liberty <sup>(b)</sup>	\$4,369.00	\$1,519.00	\$2,850.00	\$0.51	8,575
Madison	\$5,765.00	\$5,765.00		\$0.30	18,954
Manatee	\$36,233.00	\$36,233.00		\$0.09	398,503
Marion	\$29,935.00	\$29,935.00		\$0.08	368,139
Martin	\$21,753.00	\$21,753.00		\$0.13	161,301
Miami Dade	\$70,103.00	\$70,103.00		\$0,02	2,832,794
Monroe	\$38,533.00	\$38,533.00		\$0,50	77,823
Nassau	\$6,575.00	\$6,575.00	-	\$0.07	89,258
Okaloosa	\$20,603.00	\$20,603.00	1	\$0.10	203,951
Okeechobee	\$3,331.00	\$3,331.00		\$0.08	42,112
Orange	\$209,823.00	\$209,823.00		\$0.15	1,415,260
Osceola	\$46,146.00	\$46,146.00	1	\$0.12	387,055
Palm Beach	\$138,411.00	\$138,411.00	I I	\$0.09	1,466,494
Pasco	\$28,799.00	\$28,799.00	H	\$0.05	542,638
Pinellas	\$119,766.00	\$119,766.00		\$0.12	984,054

<sup>(</sup>a) County did not apply for previous award.

<sup>(</sup>b) County did not apply for previous two awards.

<sup>(</sup>c) County did not apply for previous three awards.

<sup>(</sup>d) County did not apply for previous four awards.

<sup>(</sup>e) Source: University of Florida, Bureau of Economic and Business Research, 10/26/2020.

## 2021-2022 Payments To Each County Government As Specifically Required by Section 401.113 (2) (a), Florida Statutes

(Note that 401.113 (1), Florida Statutes, requires the funds "must" be used "solely" to improve and expand prehospital EMS.)

County	TOTAL AWARD	New Funds	Unclaimed by County	Total Award / Population	Estimated 2020 Population <sup>(e)</sup>
Polk	\$75,505.00	\$75,505.00		\$0.11	715,090
Putnam	\$3,565,00	\$3,565.00		\$0.05	73,723
Santa Rosa	\$21,063.00	\$21,063.00		\$0.11	184,653
Sarasota	\$37,469,00	\$37,469.00		\$0.09	438,816
Seminole	\$58,188.00	\$58,188.00		\$0.12	476,727
St. Johns	\$17,526.00	\$17,526.00		\$0.07	261,900
St. Lucie	\$40,950.00	\$40,950.00		\$0.13	322,265
Sumter	\$18,270.00	\$18,270.00	7	\$0.13	141,422
Suwannee	\$5,494.00	\$5,494.00		\$0.12	45,463
Taylor	\$2,220.00	\$2,220.00		\$0.10	22,436
Union(b)	\$1,903.00	\$651.00	\$1,252.00	\$0.12	15,410
Volusia	\$49,084.00	\$49,084.00		\$0.09	551,588
Wakulla <sup>(a)</sup>	\$5,769.00	\$2,988.00	\$2,781.00	\$0.17	33,981
Walton	\$6,236.00	\$6,236.00	APPLICATION 1	\$0.08	74,724
Washington <sup>(c)</sup>	\$7,836.00	\$2,363.00	\$5,473.00	\$0.31	25,334
Totals	\$1,963,044.00	\$1,908,724.00	\$54,320.00	\$0.09	21,596,068

<sup>(</sup>a) County did not apply for previous award.

<sup>(</sup>b) County did not apply for previous two awards.

<sup>(</sup>c) County did not apply for previous three awards.

<sup>(</sup>d) County did not apply for previous four awards.

<sup>(</sup>e) Source: University of Florida, Bureau of Economic and Business Research, 10/26/2020.